ITA6V5B3 / ITA10B3
ITA18B3 / ITA25B3
MONOLITHIC TRANSIL ARRAY FOR DATA LINE PROTECTION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH :
- ESD standard :
. IEC 801-2 15kV 5ns / 50ns
. IEC 801-4 40A 5ns / 50ns
. IEC 801-5 1kV 1.2 / 50µs

IRM Leakage Current @ VRM
VRM Stand-off Voltage
VBR Breakdown Voltage
VCL Clamping Voltage
IPP Surge Current
C Input Capacitance
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Types I RM @ VRM VBR @ IR VCL @ IPP VCL Ipp C1 C2 αT
max min max
8/20µs
max
8/20µs
max max max
Note 1 Note 1 Note 1 Note2 Note3
µA V V mA V A V A pf pf 10 -4/°C
ITA6V5B3 50 5 6.5 1 9,5 10 11 25 1100 800 4
ITA10B3 10 8 10 1 13 10 17 25 800 360 8
ITA18B3 4 15 18 1 23 10 26 25 500 250 9
ITA25B3 4 24 25 1 31 10 36 25 420 140 12
All parameters tested at 25°C, except where indicated.
Note 1 : Between I/O pin and ground
Note 2 : Between two input Pins at 0 V Bias
Note 3 : Between one input Pin at 0 V and one input Pin at VRM.

The ITAxxB can be also used as a
9 bidirectional Transil Array.
Ground can be connected to the couple Pin 1 -
20 or 2 - 19 or 3 - 18 or 4 -17 up to 10-11.
The other Pins are used as INPUTS and
OUTPUTS.
The bidirectional function is made with 2
unidirectional Transil T1 and T2. One example
with ground Pins 6-15 is given Fig 6.
This configuration allows to withstand only one
specified surge at the same time.
This monolithic Transil Array is based on 10 Unidirectional Transils with a common cathode and can
be configured to offer 8 or 9 bidirectional functions following the customer application.
TYPES Maximum differential voltage between two input pins at 25 °C
V
ITA6V5B 6.5
ITA10B3 10
ITA18B3 18
ITA25B3 25
APPLICATION NOTICE

IPP Peak pulse current
αT Voltage temperature coefficient
VF Forward voltage drop
VF < 3.5V @ IF = 50 A.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Tamb = 25°C)
Types
IRM @ VRM VBR @ IR VCL @ IPP VCL @ IPP αT C
max min nom max max max max typ
note2 10/1000µs 8/20µs note3 note4
Uni
directional *
Bi
directional *
µA V V V V mA V A V A 10-4/°C pF
SM6T6V8 DD SM6T6V8C LD 1000 5.8 6.45 6.8 7.48 10 10.5 57 13.4 298 5.7 4000
SM6T6V8A DE SM6T6V8CA LE 1000 5.8 6.45 6.8 7.14 10 10.5 57 13.4 298 5.7 4000
SM6T7V5 DF SM6T7V5C LF 500 6.4 7.13 7.5 8.25 10 11.3 53 14.5 276 6.1 3700
SM6T7V5A DG SM6T7V5CA LG 500 6.4 7.13 7.5 7.88 10 11.3 53 14.5 276 6.1 3700
SM6T10 DN SM6T10C LN 10 8.55 9.5 10 11 1 14.5 41 18.6 215 7.3 2800
SM6T10A DP SM6T10CA LP 10 8.55 9.5 10 10.5 1 14.5 41 18.6 215 7.3 2800
SM6T12 DS SM6T12C LS 5 10.2 11.4 12 13.2 1 16.7 36 21.7 184 7.8 2300
SM6T12A DT SM6T12CA LT 5 10.2 11.4 12 12.6 1 16.7 36 21.7 184 7.8 2300
SM6T15 DW SM6T15C LW 5 12.8 14.3 15 16.5 1 21.2 28 27.2 147 8.4 1900
SM6T15A DX SM6T15CA LX 5 12.8 14.3 15 15.8 1 21.2 28 27.2 147 8.4 1900
SM6T18 ED SM6T18C MD 5 15.3 17.1 18 19.8 1 25.2 24 32.5 123 8.8 1600
SM6T18A EE SM6T18CA ME 5 15.3 17.1 18 18.9 1 25.2 24 32.5 123 8.8 1600
SM6T22 EH SM6T22C MH 5 18.8 20.9 22 24.2 1 30.6 20 39.3 102 9.2 1350
SM6T22A EK SM6T22CA MK 5 18.8 20.9 22 23.1 1 30.6 20 39.3 102 9.2 1350
SM6T24 EL SM6T24C ML 5 20.5 22.8 24 26.4 1 33.2 18 42.8 93 9.4 1250
SM6T24A EM SM6T24CA MM 5 20.5 22.8 24 25.2 1 33.2 18 42.8 93 9.4 1250
SM6T27 EN SM6T27C MN 5 23.1 25.7 27 29.7 1 37.5 16 48.3 83 9.6 1150
SM6T27A EP SM6T27CA MP 5 23.1 25.7 27 28.4 1 37.5 16 48.3 83 9.6 1150
SM6T30 EQ SM6T30C MQ 5 25.6 28.5 30 33 1 41.5 14.5 53.5 75 9.7 1075
SM6T30A ER SM6T30CA MR 5 25.6 28.5 30 31.5 1 41.5 14.5 53.5 75 9.7 1075
SM6T33 ES SM6T33C MS 5 28.2 31.4 33 36.3 1 45.7 13.1 59.0 68 9.8 1000
SM6T33A ET SM6T33CA MT 5 28.2 31.4 33 34.7 1 45.7 13.1 59.0 68 9.8 1000
SM6T36 EU SM6T36C MU 5 30.8 34.2 36 39.6 1 49.9 12 64.3 62 9.9 950
SM6T36A EV SM6T36CA MV 5 30.8 34.2 36 37.8 1 49.9 12 64.3 62 9.9 950
SM6T39 EW SM6T39C MW 5 33.3 37.1 39 42.9 1 53.9 11.1 69.7 57 10.0 900
SM6T39A EX SM6T39CA MX 5 33.3 37.1 39 41.0 1 53.9 11.1 69.7 57 10.0 900
SM6T68 FP SM6T68C NP 5 58.1 64.6 68 74.8 1 92 6.5 121 33 10.4 625
SM6T68A FQ SM6T68CA NQ 5 58.1 64.6 68 71.4 1 92 6.5 121 33 10.4 625
SM6T100 FX SM6T100C NX 5 85.5 95.0 100 110 1 137 4.4 178 22.5 10.6 500
SM6T100A FY SM6T100CA NY 5 85.5 95.0 100 105 1 137 4.4 178 22.5 10.6 500

SM6Txx
2/6
Note 1 : For surges greater than the maximum values, the

10 s
1000 s
% IPP
50
0 t
PULSE WAVEFORM 10/1000 s
100
Types I RM @ VRM VBR @ IR VCL @ IPP VCL @ IPP αT C
max min nom max max max max typ
note2 10/1000µs 8/20µs note3 note4
Uni
directional *
Bi
directional *
µA V V V V mA V A V A 10-4/°C pF
SM6T150 GK SM6T150C OK 5 128 143 150 165 1 207 2.9 265 15 10.8 400
SM6T150A GL SM6T150CA OL 5 128 143 150 158 1 207 2.9 265 15 10.8 400
SM6T200 GT SM6T200C OT 5 171 190 200 220 1 274 2.2 353 11.3 10.8 350
SM6T200A GU SM6T200CA OU 5 171 190 200 210 1 274 2.2 353 11.3 10.8 350
SM6T220 GV SM6T220C OV 5 188 209 220 242 1 328 2 388 10.3 10.8 330
SM6T220A GW SM6T220CA OW 5 188 209 220 231 1 328 2 388 10.3 10.8 330

SM6Txx
3/6
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100